which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 14th January 1972.

W. Webb, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Derby Road, Wesham, Kirkham, Preston, PR4 3AN.

## HASTINGS COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act 1968, Section 94

County Borough of Hastings Public Path 64 (Diversion) Order, 1972

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 11th November 1971, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Council of the County Borough of Hastings as an unopposed Order posed Order.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification will be to extinguish part of the public right of way No. 64 which runs from Hollington Park Road to Fern Road and to provide an alternative route

for the section which is to be closed, as shown on the map attached to the Order.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Town Hall, Queen's Road, Hastings, and may be inspected free of charge at that office between the hours of 8.30 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays (excluding Bank p.m. on Holidays).

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Town Clerk, Town Hall, Queen's Road, Hastings, not later than the 14th February 1972, and should state the grounds

on which it is made.

on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Council of the County Borough of Hastings may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been made and not withdrawn, will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.—Dated 14th January 1972.

D. I. Taylor. Town Clerk.

D. J. Taylor, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Hastings.

(412)

## LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1968—Section 94 Lancashire County Council (Footpath No. 299A Milnrow) Diversion Order 1971

Notice is hereby given that on the 21st December 1971, the Lancashire County Council confirmed the

above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the two lengths of footpath No. 299A Milnrow:

(i) from a point approximately 83 yards south of Willow Lane and running in an easterly direction for approximately 67 yards and then in a south-easterly direction for approximately 50 yards to a point approximately 160 yards south-west of Crossly Street, to a line running from a point approximately 83 yards south of Willow Lane in a southerly direction for approximately 40 yards and

approximately 83 yards south of Willow Lane in a southerly direction for approximately 40 yards and then in an easterly direction for approximately 120 yards to rejoin the line of the existing path. (ii) from a point approximately 70 yards west of Crossly Street and running in a westerly direction for approximately 67 yards and then in a south-westerly direction for approximately 50 yards to a point at which the line of the path turns in a westerly direction, to a line running from a point approximately 70 yards west of Crossly Street in a south-westerly direction for approximately 33 yards and then in a westerly direction for approximately 77 yards to rejoin the line of the existing path.

Copies of the Order and the map contained in it

Copies of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited at the offices of the Clerk of the Milnrow Urban District Council, Council Offices, Milnrow and at my office and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays up to and including the 28th February

This Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the County Council that the alternative highway has been created to their reasonable satisfaction in compliance with the provision of Article 2 of the Order, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within 6 weeks from the 14th January 1972, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 4th January 1972.

P. McCall, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall, Preston. (288)

## LEEDS COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act, 1962

Leeds County Borough Council Development Plan—First Review

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State for the Environment has considered the proposals for the First Review of the Leeds Development Plan sub-mitted by the Council on 27th September 1968.

Based on the information at present before him, he considers that the proposals should be modified.

he considers that the proposals should be modified.

Lists of the Minister's proposed modifications, together with relevant extracts of the Inspector's report of the inquiry held from 16th—26th September and 7th—9th October 1969, have been deposited for public inspection at the Planning and Property Department (Fourth Floor), Civic Hall, Leeds and may be seen between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. from the 14th January 1972 until the 11th February 1972.

Any objection to the proposed modifications should be sent in writing to the Secretary of State. Depart-

be sent in writing to the Secretary of State, Department of the Environment, 2 Marsham Street, London SW1P 3EB, before the 11th February 1972 and should state in full the reasons for the objection and identify the land to which relate.

Objections which relate either to the Council's original proposals or to the Minister's failure to make a modification will not be entertained by the Minister.

Dated 14th January 1972.

N. C. Haslegrave, Town Clerk.

Civic Hall, (257)Leeds LS1 1UR.

## ROYTON URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968 Section 94

Royton Urban District Council (Footpath No. 22) Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that on 7th January 1972 the Secretary of State for the Environment confirmed

with modifications the above named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way known as Footpath No. 22 leading from Albert Street, Royton to Thorp Farm, Royton, in a westerly direction from the junction of the said Footpath No. 22 with an unnamed service road at the rear of No. 18 Newtondale Avenue, Royton aforesaid, for a distance of 101 yards to a line running from the said junction along alternative footpaths, first in a south-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 38 yards then a north-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 54 yards and finally a westerly direction for a distance of approximately 41 yards.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-

of approximately 41 yards.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Royton between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

This Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the Royton Urban District Council that the provisions of Article 2 of the Order have been complied with, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof